Nuzum my whole and Sole executor of this my last will and Testa­
ment hereby revoking all other will or wills made by me and de­
claring this to be my last will and testament-In witness whereof 
I the said Thomas Nuzum have hereunto set my hand and seal in 
the_year of our Lord one thousand and seven hundred and eighty 
nine 1789. 

Thomas Nuzum, (Seal). 

Signed sealed and published and declared by the said Thomas 
Nuzum the testator as & for his last will and testament in the 
presence of us who have subscribed our names as witnesses there­
unto in the presence and at the request of the testator. 

William Walton 
Isaac Taylor 
Jacob Dingee 

April the seventh in the year of our 
Lord one thousand seven hundred 
eighty nine 1789. 

This day viz. 29th. day of July Anno Dom. 1791 came before 
me William Walton and Isaac Taylor two of the witnesses to the 
foregoing will, who being severally sworn and affirmed did declare 
& say they were present at and saw the same will Executed and